December 24, 1990

Mr. R. Charles Harker, Esq.

American Physical Therapy Association

1111 North Fairfax Street

Alexandria, Virginia  22314







Re:
Your Request for Advice








Our File No.  A-90-691

Dear Mr. Hawker:


You have requested advice concerning the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").

FACTS


The American Physical Therapy Association (APTA) is a national membership organization with chapters in every state.  All California members of APTA are also members of the California Chapter-APTA.  CAL-PT-PAC is a sponsored committee of the California Chapter-APTA.


APTA membership dues from California members include a pro-rata share of dues to the California Chapter-APTA.  APTA is considering adding a line item to the dues invoice to enable members to earmark an additional amount of funds to CAL-PT-PAC.  


In a telephone conversation with me on November 20, 1990, you confirmed that membership payments are mailed to a bank's lock box and deposited to APTA's account the day the bank receives the payment or the next banking day.  Later, the bank provides APTA with an accounting summary of the membership dues received.  Following such notification the appropriate pro-rata share of California dues are forwarded to the California Chapter-APTA.  APTA would also forward funds earmarked for CAL-PT-PAC. 
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QUESTIONS


1.
Is there an advantage for APTA to become a sponsor of CAL-PT-PAC?


2.
Under the circumstances described above, would APTA be considered an intermediary or an agent and what is the difference between these designations?


3.
What would be the date of receipt for contributions made to CAL-PT-PAC?


4.
What would be the deadline for APTA to report contributions to CAL-PT-PAC?


5.
Will APTA or CAL-PT-PAC be required by the Act to obtain employer information for contributors to CAL-PT-PAC? 


6.
If APTA does not learn of the receipt of a contribution to CAL-PT-PAC on the closing date of the reporting period and provides the information at a later date, would any liability arise from the filing by CAL-PT-PAC of an amended campaign statement?


7.
Is it possible for the Commission to provide APTA  examples of how other national associations administer the collection of membership and political dues for their state affiliates?

CONCLUSIONS


1 and 2. 
Because APTA will receive earmarked contributions for CAL-PT-PAC, APTA will become both a sponsor and an agent of CAL-PT-PAC.  In addition, APTA will act as an intermediary on behalf of CAL-PT-PAC contributors.  Please refer to the analysis below for a discussion of sponsor, intermediary, and agent responsibilities.


3.
The date of receipt of contributions to CAL-PT-PAC is the date the membership dues are deposited into APTA's bank account.


4.
APTA must report contributions to CAL-PT-PAC no later than the closing date of the campaign statement on which the contributions must be disclosed by CAL-PT-PAC.  
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5.
APTA must obtain the name, address, occupation and employer of CAL-PT-PAC contributors.


6.
When an error or omission occurs on a previously filed campaign statement, CAL-PT-PAC is required to file an amended statement.  There are no penalties for filing an amended statement.


7.
For your reference, I have enclosed two advice letters from associations which have made inquiries similar to those addressed in this letter. (Leidigh Advice Letter, No. A-89-495 and Williams Advice Letter, No. A-89-680.)

ANALYSIS


An organization which receives political contributions totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year for the purpose of making contributions or expenditures to support or oppose California state or local candidates or measures is defined in the Act as a recipient "committee."   (Section 82013(a).)  A recipient committee is required to file a statement of organization (Form 410) and, among other things, identify all sponsors of the committee.  (Sections 84101, 84102.)


Section 82048.7 defines "sponsored committee" as follows:


(a)  "Sponsored committee" means a committee, other than a candidate controlled committee, which has one or more sponsors.  Any person, except a candidate or other individual, may sponsor a committee.  


(b)  A person sponsors a committee if any of the following apply:  


(1)  The committee receives all or nearly all of its contributions from the person or its members, officers, employees, or shareholders.  


(2)  The person collects contributions for the committee by use of payroll deductions or dues from its members, officers, or employees.  


(3)  The person alone or in combination with other organizations, provides all or nearly all of the administrative services for the committee.  


(4)  The person, alone or in combination with other organizations, sets the policies for soliciting contributions or making expenditures of committee funds.





(Emphasis added.)
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Pursuant to Section 82048.7, because APTA will collect contributions from its members on behalf of CAL-PT-PAC, APTA will become a sponsor.  Accordingly, within 10 days of APTA becoming a sponsor, CAL-PT-PAC must amend its statement of organization (Form 410).  (Section 84103.)


Since a portion of the members' dues received by APTA will be "earmarked" for CAL-PT-PAC, APTA will act as an intermediary for the members' contributions.  In addition, because APTA will be soliciting and receiving contributions on behalf of CAL-PT-PAC, APTA will be acting as an agent for the committee.  (Section 84302; Zweig Advice Letter, No. A-83-228; and Crooks Advice Letter, No. A-89-464, copies enclosed.)  Therefore, APTA will have responsibilities under the Act as both an intermediary and an agent, as discussed below.


The 1990 Information Manual C--Campaign Provisions of the Political Reform Act for General Purpose Recipient Committees (copy enclosed) states:

A contribution is "received" the day the candidate

or committee or his or her agent actually receives

the contribution, not when the contribution is deposited

into the committee's bank account.





Information Manual C, p. 48





(Emphasis added.)


Therefore, CAL-PT-PAC "receives" the contributions on the date APTA receives the members' dues.  Under the facts you have provided, the date of receipt would be the date a contribution is credited to APTA's bank account.  


With regard to recordkeeping responsibilities, Section 84306 provides:

...All contributions received by a person acting as an agent of a committee shall be reported promptly to the committee's treasurer or any of his or her designated agents.  "Promptly" as used in this section means not later than the closing date of any campaign statement the committee or candidate for whom the contribution is intended is required to file.
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Accordingly, all contributions received by APTA must be reported to CAL-PT-PAC no later than the closing date of any campaign statement the committee is required to file.  If APTA becomes aware of the receipt of a contribution at a later date, APTA must promptly notify CAL-PT-PAC.  Following such notification, CAL-PT-PAC must file an amended statement disclosing the contribution.   


Any report or statement filed pursuant to this title

may be amended by the filer at any time.  Amending an 

incorrect or incomplete report or statement may be

considered as evidence of good faith.






Section 81004.5.

The Act imposes no penalties for the filing of an amendment.


Committee treasurers are required to retain the name, address, occupation and employer of all persons from whom a contribution of $25 or more is received.  (Regulation 18401.)  In addition, the committee must disclose on the campaign statement the name, address, occupation and employer of each contributor of $100 or more.  Since APTA is both an intermediary and an agent for contributions to CAL-PT-PAC, APTA must provide to CAL-PT-PAC all of the information the committee is required to maintain and disclose.  (Sections 84302 and 84211.)  However, if APTA and CAL-PT-PAC have an agreement that CAL-PT-PAC will obtain employer information for contributors, and CAL-PT-PAC does in fact obtain and properly disclose the required information, APTA would not also be required to obtain such information.


In addition, when a sponsor, acting as an intermediary, provides its sponsored committee with total contributions of $100 or more, the sponsor must be disclosed on the committee's campaign statement.  (Regulation 18419(c)(3).)


At your request, I have enclosed advice letters which address questions similar to those discussed in this letter.
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Please do not hesitate to contact me at (916) 322-5662 if you have additional questions.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Lynda Cassady







Political Reform Consultant




Enclosures

